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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 920

ANSWERED ON 26
TH

JULY, 2024


AYUSH Centres and Hospitals


†920 Smt. Delkar Kalaben Mohanbhai:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of AYUSH centres and dispensaries functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including the Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu;


(b) whether the Government proposes to open more AYUSH centres and hospitals in the country including Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu and if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the total number of patients treated and recovered in the AYUSH centres and hospitals during the last three years?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) The number of Ayush centres/hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is furnished at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c) Since Public Health being a State subject, opening of Ayush centres/hospitals in the country including Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) of the Ministry of Ayush, there is a provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals for which State/UT Governments is to submit suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines to avail grants. As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments including Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, the status of integrated Ayush hospitals approved under NAM from 2014-15 to 2023-24 are furnished at Annexure-II. Further, the number of patients treated and recovered in the Ayush centres/hospitals is not maintained by the Central Government.


2


Annexure- I

State/ UT-wise Number of Ayush Hospitals as on 01.04.2022

Sl.

No.

 State / UT Ayurveda   Unani   Siddha   Yoga Natur

opathy

Homoe

opathy

Sowa-

Rigpa

 Total

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2  Arunachal Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 1 0 11

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40

9  Haryana   15 1 0 0 0 1 0 17

10  Himachal Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11  Jammu & Kashmir   4 6 0 0 0 0 0 10

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

13  Karnataka 195 25 0 0 18 36 0 274

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77

16  Maharashtra   84 7 0 0 0 58 0 149

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25

18  Meghalaya 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12

19 Mizoram  2 0 0 0 0 8 0 10

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6

21 Odisha 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138

24  Sikkim  2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295

26  Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982

28  Uttarakhand   430 3 0 0 0 0 0 433

29  West Bengal   6 1 0 0 0 12 1 20

30 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands  1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3

31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman

& Diu   2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11

  TOTAL  2972 257 290 14 29 249 2 3813

Source: State / UT Governments & Concerned agencies.
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State/ UT-wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 01.04.2022

S.

No.

 State / UT Ayurveda   Unani   Siddha   Yoga Naturo

pathy

Homoeopa

thy

Sowa-

Rigpa

 Total

1  Andhra Pradesh  373 92 0 0 25 245 0 735

2  Arunachal Pradesh   38 1 0 0 0 133 2 174

3  Assam   524 0 0 0 0 87 0 611

4  Bihar  799 333 0 0 0 458 0 1590

5  Chhattisgarh   956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094

6  Delhi   49 22 0 0 0 109 0 180

7  Goa   140 0 0 0 0 67 0 207

8  Gujarat   579 0 0 0 0 273 0 852

9  Haryana   625 23 0 18 0 164 0 830

10  Himachal Pradesh   1185 3 0 0 0 14 4 1206

11  Jammu & Kashmir   311 267 0 0 0 16 0 594

12  Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634

13  Karnataka 7432 89 1 0 22 97 0 7641

14  Kerala   1041 16 34 0 1 1078 0 2170

15  Madhya Pradesh   1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16  Maharashtra   462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486

17 Manipur  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

18  Meghalaya  39 0 0 2 0 54 0 95

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 20 0 21

20 Nagaland  10 0 0 2 0 34 0 46

21 Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191

22  Punjab   672 34 0 1 0 225 0 932

23  Rajasthan   3582 262 0 0 3 249 0 4096

24  Sikkim  1 0 0 0 0 10 0 11

25  Tamil Nadu   101 65 790 174 0 108 0 1238

26  Tripura   37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110

27  Uttar Pradesh   2112 73 0 0 0 1576 0 3761

28  Uttarakhand   412 2 0 0 0 148 0 562

29  West Bengal   545 6 0 12 0 2105 0 2668

30 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37

31  Chandigarh  14 2 0 0 0 17 0 33

32 Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman

& Diu   10 0 0 0 0 10 0 20

33 Ladakh 3 9 0 0 0 1 34 47

34 Lakshadweep  9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18

35 Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75

36 Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834

  TOTAL  24947 1721 851 220 79 8715 40 36573

Source: State / UT Governments & Concerned agencies.
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Annexure-II

The status of integrated Ayush hospitals approved under NAM from 2014-15 to 2023-24

Sl.

No.
State/UT Location System of medicine

No.

of

beds

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

2

Andhra

Pradesh


Kakinada
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Visakhapatnam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

3

Arunachal

Pradesh


 Yingkiong
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Seppa
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

 Ziro
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bhalukpong Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Likabali Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

4
Assam


Goalpara Ayurveda 50

Majuli Ayurveda 50

Kokrajhar Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Baksa Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Morigaon Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Kaliabor Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Diphu Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 30

Bajali Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 10

5 Bihar Patna Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga 50

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

7
Chhattisgarh


Jangir Champa Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Mahasamund Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Koria Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Korba Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Kanker Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Narayanpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Bijapur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Dantewada Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Dalli Rajhara Ayurveda 30

8

Dadra

Nagar

Haveli and

Daman &

Diu

Silvasa Ayurveda 50

9
Goa


South Goa

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50


5


North Goa
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

10 Gujarat Surat Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

11 Haryana Hisar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga 50

12

Himachal

Pradesh


Kullu
Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Mandi
Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

13

Jammu &

Kashmir


Kishtwar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kupwara
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Bilawar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kulgam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Samba
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Gadi Garh
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bandipayeen
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

14
Jharkhand


Ranchi Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Gumla Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Bokaro Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Deoghar Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Palamu Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Dumka Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Jamshedpur Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

15
Karnataka


Gadag Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Mangalore Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Thrithahalli Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

16
Kerala


Chalakudy,

Thrissur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Mattannur, Kannur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Adoor,

Pathanamthitta
 Homoeopathy and Yoga & Naturopathy 10

Attapadi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kottarakara,

Kollam
Ayurveda,Siddha and Yoga & Naturopathy 30

Wayanad Ayurveda & Yoga 30

Idukki Homeopathy & Yoga 30

Aranmula,

Pathanamthitta
Ayurveda & Yoga 30

Varkala Yoga & Naturopathy 30

Kappukad, Ayurveda, Siddha & Yoga 50
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Thiruvanthapuram

17 Lakshadweep Kavaratti Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 20

18


Maharashtra


Nandurbar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Sindhudurg Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Pune Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Ahmednagar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

 Dharashiv,

(Osmanabad)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani
50

Jalgaon Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Jalna Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Thane Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Nagpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

19
Manipur


Moreh,

Tengnoupal Dist.

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Churachandpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kwakeithel

Konjeng Leikai

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Keirao AC, Imphal

East District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Chandel
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Jiribam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Kangpokpi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bishnupur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Noney
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Thoubal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Senapati
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

20

Madhya

Pradesh


Bhopal Ayurveda and Yoga 50

Indore Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Narsinghpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Amarkantak Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy   50

Mandleshwar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Balaghat Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   50

Sehore Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   50

Guna Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   50

Panna Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   50

Bhind Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   50

Barwani Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy   30

21
Meghalaya


Sohra

(Cherapunje), East

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50
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Khasi Hills

Umtrew, Ri Bhoi

District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Jowai, West

Jaintia Hills

District

Homoeopathy, Yoga and Ayurveda 30

22
Mizoram


Aizwal Ayurveda and Homoeopathy   50

Saitul Ayurveda and Homoeopathy   10

23
Nagaland


Noklak, Tuensang

District
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Razha, Chedema Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sapangya

(Chungtia)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Yachem, Longleng Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Kiphire Homeopathy 30

Tizit Ayurveda, Homoeopathy   30

Akuhaito,

Zunheboto
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 30

24
Odisha


Dhenkanal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Behrampur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Balasore
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

25
Puducherry


Villianur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Siddha 50

Yanam Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Siddha 50

26 Punjab

Moga
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Dayalpur Sodhia

Zirakpur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

27
Rajasthan


Bhilwara Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, 50

Ajmer Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Churu Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Bikaner Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Jaipur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Sikar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Sawai Madhopur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Bharatpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

28
Sikkim


Kyongsa, West

Sikkim
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy   50

NIT, Deorali Sowa-Rigpa 30

29
Tamil Nadu


Theni Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Tiruvannamalai Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Pudukkottai
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50
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Namakkal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Chennai
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

30
Telangana


Siddipet
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Vikarabad
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Jayashankar

Bhupalapally

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

31
Tripura


Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

South Sabroom Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

32
Uttar Pradesh


Jaunpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Bulandshahar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Bilhour, Kanpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

West Kalli,

Lucknow
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Badrasi, Varanasi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Nawab Ganj,

Bareilly
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Basti Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sirathu Kaushambi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sonbhadra Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Orai Jalaun Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sant Kabir Nagar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Saharanpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Deoria Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Lalitpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Amethi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Kanpur Dehat Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Firozpur, Balia

District
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Raebareli Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Baghpat Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Fatehpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Shravasti Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Unnao Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Hardoi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Gorakhpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sambhal Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Mirzapur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

33
Uttarakhand


Haldwani Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Jakhnidhar, Tehri Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Tanakpur,

Champawat
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50
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Pathri, Haridwar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 10

Kotdwar, Pauri Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Bheemtal, Nainital Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 10

Piran Kaliyar Unani 50

34
West Bengal


Tapsikhata,

Alipurduar District
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Paschim

Midnapore
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50


******

